

**in THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS- EASTERN DIVISION
SITTING IN KNOXVILLE**

RICHARD R. PEYTON, M.D.)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	No. E2001-02477-COA-R3-CV
)	
)	Washington County Circuit Court
JOHNSON CITY MEDICAL CENTER)	No. 17248
)	
)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TENNESSEE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND AMERICAN COLLEGE OF RADIOLOGY**

Andrew Yarnell Beatty (#13712)
TENNESSEE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
General Counsel
2301 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 385-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. In Tennessee, A Hospital’s Bylaws Are An Integral Part Of Its Contractual Relationship With Its Medical Staff.....4

A. There Is A Mutual Responsibility For The Hospital And Medical Staff To Act In The Best Interest Of Patients And The Public.....4

B. The Board For Licensing Health Care Facilities Requires Hospitals To Agree To Have A Set Of Bylaws.....5

C. The Tennessee Supreme Court Has Held That A Hospital’s Bylaws Are An Integral Part Of Its Contractual Relationship With Its Medical Staff..... 6

II. A Physician Whose Hospital Privileges Are Summarily Suspended Should Be Afforded Due Process According To The Bylaws.....7

A. The Imposition Of A Summary Suspension Is Devastating To Patients And To The Ability of The Affected Physician to Practice Medicine.....7

B. Summary Suspensions of Hospital Medical Staff Privileges Should Only Be Used As A Last Resort..... 11

C.	In Order To Protect The Affected Physician And Patients, The Issue Of Whether A Summary Suspension Is Actually Warranted.....	12
III.	The Plaintiff-Appellant Was Not Afforded Proper Peer Review Under The Law So That JCMC Cannot Be Entitled To Immunity Under The HCQIA.....	15
A.	Adequate Peer Review Does Not Take Place Where A Summary Suspension Takes Place Before Any Meaningful Investigation.....	15
B.	Proper Peer Review Must be Performed by Qualified Physicians.....	16
C.	Cases Deciding The Issue Of Immunity Under HCQIA.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

Table Of Authorities

Reported Cases:

<i>Austin v. McNamara</i> , 979 F.2d 728, 734 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Services</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Bryan v. James E. Holmes Regional Medical Center</i> , 33 F.3d 1318, 1335 (11 th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Hayes v. Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 559 Pa. 21, 739 A.2d 114 (1999).....	12
<i>Islami v. Covenant Medical Center, Inc.</i> 822 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D.Iowa 1992).....	18
<i>LeMasters v. Christ Hospital</i> , 791 F. Supp. 188 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	18
<i>Lewisburg Community Hospital Inc. v. Alfredson</i> , 805 S.W.2d 756 (Tenn. 1991).....	8, 9
<i>McMillan v. Anchorage Community Hospital</i> , 646 P.2d 857 Alaska 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Manzetti v. Mercy Hospital of Pittsburgh</i> , 741 A.2d 827, 834 (Pa.Comm. Ct. 1999).....	21
<i>Matthews v. Lancaster General Hospital</i> , 87 F. 3d 624, 636 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Meyer v. Sunrise Hospital</i> , 22 P.3d 1142, 1149 (Nev. 2001).....	21
<i>Simpkins v. Shalala</i> , 999 F.Supp. 106	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Our Lady of the Lake Hospital, Inc.</i> , 639 So.2d 630 (La. 1994).....	10
<i>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</i> , 190 F.3d 905, 914 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	21

State Statutory Provisions:

T.C.A. Section 68-11-218(a)(1).....12

T.C.A. Section 68-11-218(a)(2).....12

T.C.A. Section 4-5-320(c)..... 13, 16

T.C.A. Section 4-5-320(d)..... 16

T.C.A. Section 4-5-320(a)..... 16

T.C.A. Section 63-2-219(b)(1)..... 20

Federal Statutory Provisions:

42 U.S.C. 11101-11152..... 11

42 U.S.C. 11135..... 12

42 U.S.C. 1320a-7 et seq..... 12

42 U.S.C. 1320c et seq.....12

42 U.S.C. 11112(c)(2).....15

42 U.S.C. 111101 et seq..... 18

42 U.S.C. 11112(a)..... 18

42 U.S.C. 11112(a)(3).....18

42 U.S.C. 11101-11152.....20

Tennessee Rules and Regulations:

O.C.R.R.S.T. 1200-8-1-.06(2)(a).....7

O.C.R.R.S.T. 1200-8-1-.06(2)(b).....8

Other

The Report of the Joint Task Force on Hospital-Medical Staff Relationships 8 (Feb. 1985).....7

Cal. Managed Care Health Improvement
Task Force, Rep to Leg (December 13, 1999).....10

National Practitioner Data Bank Guidebook, p. E-17..... 11

According to the Committee on Energy and
Commerce House Report No. 99-903..... 14

1986 U.S. Code Cong. And Admin. News, p. 6394..... 14
